significantly (£2,179,000) undervalued by the valuers due to an administrative error. This meant that a number of

statements and notes were affected that year with a subsequent impact on the opening balances and a number of

other figures in financial year 2023-2024. Financial year 2023-2024 saw a reinstatement of the asset value in which

many of the previous year’s changes were reversed, however, due to the values involved and the widespread effect

on a number of notes, it has been necessary to restate them for both 2022-2023 and 2023-2024.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 57

Commercial in Confidence

A small adjustment was also made to 2022-2023 Consolidated accounts to ensure that notes are consistent with the

published wholly owned subsidiary Rother DC Housing Company Accounts including 2023-2024 and prior year

comparatives.

The effect of the changes on individual statements and notes is presented below:

Effect on Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2022-2023

 Originally stated

2022-

2023Expenditure

Restated 2022-2023

Expenditure

Original

Group

Accounting

figure

Restated Group

Accounting

figure

Amount of

Restatement

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Neighbourhood Services 9,958 9,794 6,085 5,921 (164)

Cost of Services 51,136 50,972 22,662 22,498 (164)

(Surplus) or Deficit on

Provision of Services

62,132 61,968 4,268 4,104 (164)

(Surplus)/deficit on

revaluation of non-current

assets

201 (1,814) 201 (1,814) (2,015)

Other Comprehensive

(Income) and Expenditure

(17,830) (19,845) (17,830) (19,845) (2,015)

Total Comprehensive

(Income/Surplus) and

Expenditure/Deficit

(16,204) (18,383) (13,562) (15,741) (2,179)

Effect on Movement in Reserves Statement 2022-2023

 Originally

stated

2022-

2023

Restated

2022-

2023

Originally

stated

2022-

2023

Restated

2022-

2023

Originally

stated

2022-

2023

Restated

2022-

2023

Originally

stated

2022-

2023

Restated

2022-

2023

Originally

stated

2022-

2023

Restated

2022-

2023

 General

Fund

Balance

General

Fund

Balance

Total

General

Fund

Reserves

Total

General

Fund

Reserves

Total

Usable

Reserves

Total

Usable

Reserves

Unusable

Reserves

Unusable

Reserves

Group

[…]

Group

Usable

Reserves

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Balance at 1 April

2022

   25,464 25,436

Surplus (deficit) on

the provision of

services

(accounting basis)

(1,626) (1,462) (1,626) (1,462) (1,626) (1,462) (1,626) (1,462) (4,150) (4,104)

Other

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

   17,830 19,845

Total

Comprehensive

Income and

Expenditure

(1,626) (1,462) (1,626) (1,462) (1,626) (1,462) 17,830 19,845 (4,150) (4,104)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 58

Commercial in Confidence

Adjustments

between accounting

and funding basis

under regulation -

note 7

48 (116) 48 (116) 4,071 3,907 (4,071) (3,907) 4,071 3,907

Net

increase/decrease

before transfers to

Earmarked reserves

   13,759 15,938 (79) (198)

Increase/(Decrease)

in Year

Balance at 31

March 2023

   53,726 55,905 25,384 25,238

Effect on Balance Sheet 2022-2023

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023

Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 RDC RDC Group Accounts Group Accounts

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Property, Plant and

Equipment

84,839 87,018 84,839 87,018 2,179

Long Term Assets 109,218 111,397 106,473 108,652 2,179

Short Term Debtors   10,062 10,034 (28)

Current Assets   22,408 22,380 (28)

Long Term

Borrowing

  (31,662) (31,780) 118

Long Term Liabilities   (36,936) (37,054) 118

Net Assets 81,958 84,137 79,110 81,143 2,033

General Fund   2,152 2,006 (146)

Usable Reserves   25,384 25,238 (596)

Revaluation Reserve 21,640 23,655 21,640 23,655 2,015

Capital Adjustment

Account

36,572 36,736 36,572 36,736 164

Unusable Reserves 53,726  53,726 55,905 2,179

Total Reserves 81,958 84,137 79,110 81,143 2,033

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 59

Commercial in Confidence

Effect on Note 6 Expenditure and Funding Analysis 2022-2023

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 Net Expenditure

Chargeable to

General Fund

Net Expenditure

Chargeable to

General Fund

Net Expenditure in

the CIES

Net Expenditure in

the CIES

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Neighbourhood

Services

5,158 4,994 6,085 5,921 (164)

Cost of Services 15,615 15,451 20,243 20,079 (164)

(Surplus) or Deficit

on Provision of

Services

294 130 1,626 1,462 (164)

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 Capital and Assets Capital and Assets Total

Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Neighbourhood

Services

751 587 927 763 (164)

Cost Of Services 3,357 3,193

4,628 4,464 (164)

Total for 2022-2023 (2,127) (2,291) 1,332 1,168 (164)

Effect on Note 7 Adjustments between accounting basis and funding basis under regulations

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 General Fund

Balance

General Fund

Balance

Unusable Reserves Unusable Reserves

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Depreciation and

impairment of non-

current assets

(2,721) (2,557) 2,721 2,557 164 / (164)

Total for 2022-23 (48) 116 4,071 3,907 164 / (164)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 60

Commercial in Confidence

Effect on Note 8A Expenditure and income analysed by nature

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 Surplus / Deficit on

the Provision of

Services

Surplus / Deficit on

the Provision of

Services

Surplus / Deficit on

the Provision of

Services

Group Accounts

Surplus / Deficit on

the Provision of

Services

Group Accounts

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Interest payment   621 739 118

Depreciation,

amortisation,

impairment etc

2,864 2,700 2,864 2,700 (164)

Total Expenditure 62,132 61,968 64,551 64,505 (434) / (46)

Net 1,626 1,462 4,150 4,104 (164) / (46)

Effect on Note 14 Property Plant and Equipment 2022-2023

 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Originally stated

2022-2023
Restated 2022-2023 Amount of

Restatement

 Land and Buildings Land and Buildings Total Total

 £000 £000 £000 £000

Impairment losses

(1,079) (915) 1,191 1,027 164

Revaluations (594) 1,421 (617) 1,398 2,015

Value 31 March 2023 57,909 60,088 89,612 91,791 2,179

Net book value 31

March 2023

57,324 59,503 84,839 87,018 2,179

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 61

Commercial in Confidence

Note 6. EXPENDITURE AND FUNDING ANALYSIS

2022-23  2023-24

N
e
t

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

C
h

a
rg

e
a

b
le

 t
o

 G
e

n
e
ra

l

F
u

n
d

A
d

ju
s
tm

e
n

ts
 b

e
tw

e
e

n

F
u

n
d

in
g

 a
n

d

A
c
c

o
u

n
ti

n
g

 b
a

s
is

N
e
t

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 i
n

 t
h

e

C
o

m
p

re
h

e
n

s
iv

e
 I

n
c

o
m

e

a
n

d
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

S
ta

te
m

e
n

t

N
e
t

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

C
h

a
rg

e
a

b
le

 t
o

 G
e

n
e
ra

l
F

u
n

d

A
d

ju
s
tm

e
n

ts
 b

e
tw

e
e

n

F
u

n
d

in
g

 a
n

d

A
c
c

o
u

n
ti

n
g

 b
a

s
is

N
e
t

E
x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

 i
n

 t
h

e

C
o

m
p

re
h

e
n

s
iv

e
 I

n
c

o
m

e

a
n

d
 E

x
p

e
n

d
it

u
re

S
ta

te
m

e
n

t

£'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000

367 75 442 Chief Executive 614 (8) 606

1,545 (460) 1,085 Chief Finance Officer 1,314 (297) 1,017

661 66 727 Democratic Services 1,033 10 1,043

683 141 824 Human Resources Services 581 74 655

347 0 347
Deputy Chief Executive

328 0 328

377 222 599 Environmental Services, Licensing & Community Safety  719 (18) 701

755 210 965 Revenues & Benefits  954 (22) 932

157 32 189 Internal Audit  176 (13) 163

1,922 355 2,277 Digital & Customer Services  1,841 193 2,034

(32) 32 0 Corporate Programme & Improvement   123 (7) 116

340 185 525 Corporate Policy & Projects   342 75 417

61 62 123 Director Place and Climate Change 117 (6) 111

776 151 927 Planning Development Management  790 (6) 784

524 81 605 Planning Policy  488 (20) 468

4,994 927 5,921 Neighbourhood Services  5,687 475 6,162

(18) 118 100 Climate Change Strategy 117 70 187

2,557 689 3,246 Housing 2,286 1,447 3,733

(565) 1,742 1,177 Regeneration (109) (512) (621)

15,451 4,628 20,079 Cost of Services 17,401 1,435 18,836

(15,321) (3,296) (18,617) Other Income and Expenditure (20,265) (7,905) (28,170)

130 1,332 1,462 (Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services (2,864) (6,470) (9,334)

E
a
rm

a
rk

e
d

R
e
s
e
rv

e
s

G
e
n

e
ra

l
F

u
n

d

T
o

ta
l

E
a
rm

a
rk

e
d

R

e
s
e
rv

e
s

G
e
n

e
ra

l
F

u
n

d

T
o

ta
l

£'000 £'000 £'000  £'000 £'000 £'000

13,407 1,000 14,407 Opening balances 7,827 5,000 12,827

0 (1,462) (1,462) (Surplus) or Deficit on Provision of Services  9,334 9,334

   0

(1,578) 1,462 (116) Transfers between General Fund and earmarked reserves (3,393) (9,334) (12,727)

(4,000) 4,000  Transfer to increase the General Fund reserve 0 0 0

(2)  (2) Rounding (1)  (1)

7,827 5,000 12,827 Closing General Fund balance 4,433 5,000 9,433

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 62

Commercial in Confidence

 Financing and Accounting Adjustments

Capital

and
Assets

Pensions
Tax

Collection
Other Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2023-24

Chief Executive  (3) 0 (3) (6)

Chief Finance Officer
 (299) 0 2 (297)

Democratic Services
17 (6) 0 (1) 10

Human Resources Services
80 (7) 0 1 74

Deputy Chief Executive   0 0 0

Environmental Services, Licensing & Community Safety
0 (18) 0 (0) (18)

Revenues & Benefits
 (21) 0 (1) (22)

Internal Audit
 (13) 0 1 (12)

Digital & Customer Services
217 (22) 0 (2) 193

Corporate Programme & Improvement
 (8) 0 1 (7)

Corporate Policy & Projects
81 (5) 0 (1) 75

Director Place and Climate Change  (5) 0 (1) (6)

Planning Development Management
 (19) 0 12 (7)

Planning Policy
 (9) 0 (12) (21)

Neighbourhood Services
668 (27) 0 3 644

Climate Change Strategy
80 (10) 0 (0) 70

Housing
1,465 (15) 0 (3) 1,447

Regeneration
(509) (6) 0 2 (513)

Cost of Services 2,099 (493) 0 (2) 1,604

Other Income and Expenditure from the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

(10,450) (294) 2,452 387 (7,905)

Total for 2023-24 (8,351) (787) 2,452 385 (6,301)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 63

Commercial in Confidence

Financing and Accounting Adjustments

Capital

and
Assets

Pensions
Tax

Collection
Other Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2022-23

Chief Executive 0 73 0 (1) 72

Chief Finance Officer
0 (461) 0 1 (460)

Democratic Services
17 50 0 (1) 66

Human Resources Services
99 42 0 (0) 141

Deputy Chief Executive 0 0 0 0 0

Environmental Services, Licensing & Community Safety
0 223 0 (1) 222

Revenues & Benefits
0 211 0 (1) 210

Internal Audit
0 33 0 (0) 33

Digital & Customer Services
213 149 0 (7) 355

Corporate Programme & Improvement
0 32 0 0 32

Corporate Policy & Projects
120 66 0 (0) 186

Director Place and Climate Change 0 64 0 (2) 62

Planning Development Management
0 150 0 1 151

Planning Policy
0 77 0 4 81

Neighbourhood Services
587 177 0 (1) 763

Climate Change Strategy
17 101 0 0 118

Housing
500 187 0 3 690

Regeneration
1,640 104 0 (2) 1,742

Cost of Services 3,193 1,278 0 (7) 4,464

Other Income and Expenditure from the Expenditure and Funding Analysis

(5,484) 445 291 1,452 (3,296)

Total for 2022-23 (2,291) 1,723 291 1,445 1,168

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 64

Commercial in Confidence

NOTE 7. ADJUSTMENTS BETWEEN ACCOUNTING BASIS AND FUNDING BASIS UNDER REGULATIONS

General

Fund
Balance

Capital
Receipts

reserve

Capital
grants

unapplied

Unusable
Reserves

Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2023-24

Reversal of items debited or credited to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement

Amortise Intangible Assets (148) 0 0 148 0

Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (1,636) 0 0 1,636 0

Movements in value of Investment Properties 33 0 0 (33) 0

Disposal of non-current assets (2,548) 0 0 2,548 0

Capital receipts to Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 1,658 (1,663) 0 5 0

Capital grants and contributions to Capital Grants Unapplied
Reserve

1,916 0 (1,916) 0 0

Difference between accounting and statutory employment benefit 2 0 0 (2) 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for Council Tax (82) 0 0 82 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for Non-
Domestic Rates

2,534 0 0 (2,534) 0

Revenue Expenditure Financed from Capital under Statute (2,159) 0 0 2,159 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for pension
costs

787 0 0 (787) 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for pooled
investment funds

(389) 0 0 389 0

Insertion of items not debited or credited to the Comprehensive
Income and Expenditure Statement

Capital expenditure financed from revenue 250 0 0 (250) 0

Other adjustments

Minimum revenue provision 527 0 0 (527) 0

Capital expenditure financed from Capital grants and contributions 11,982 0 400 (12,382) 0

Total for 2023-24 12,727 (1,663) (1,516) (9,548) 0

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 65

Commercial in Confidence

General

Fund
Balance

Capital
Receipts
reserve

Capital
grants

unapplied

Unusable
Reserves

Total

 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

2022-23

Reversal of items debited or credited to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Amortise Intangible Assets (143) 0 0 143 0

Depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (2,557) 0 0 2,557 0

Movements in value of Investment Properties 771 0 0 (771) 0

Disposal of non-current assets (2,170) 0 0 2,170 0

Capital receipts to Usable Capital Receipts Reserve 2,653 (2,658) 0 5 0

Capital grants and contributions to Capital Grants
Unapplied Reserve

1,485 0 (1,485) 0 0

Difference between accounting and statutory
employment benefit

7 0 0 (7) 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for
Council Tax

198 0 0 (198) 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for
Non-Domestic Rates

(489) 0 0 489 0

Revenue Expenditure Financed from Capital under
Statute

(1,923) 0 0 1,923 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for
pension costs

(1,722) 0 0 1,722 0

Difference between accounting and statutory credit for
pooled investment funds

(1,452) 0 0 1,452 0

Insertion of items not debited or credited to the
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

Capital expenditure financed from revenue 298 0 0 (298) 0

Other adjustments

Minimum revenue provision 336 0 0 (336) 0

Capital expenditure financed from Capital grants and
contributions

4,824 0 120 (4,944) 0

Total for 2022-23 116 (2,658) (1,365) 3,907 0

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 66

Commercial in Confidence

NOTE 8A. EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ANALYSED BY NATURE

2022-23

2023-24

S
u

rp
lu

s
 /
 D

e
fi

c
it

 o
n

th
e

 P
ro

v
is

io
n

 o
f

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Group

S
u

rp
lu

s
 /
 D

e
fi

c
it

 o
n

th
e

 P
ro

v
is

io
n

 o
f

S
e
rv

ic
e
s

Group

£'000

£'000

12,752 12,752 Employee benefits expenses 11,215 11,259

41,867 44,286 Other service expenses 43,727 44,759

621 739 Interest payments  630 481

2,700 2,700 Depreciation, amortisation, impairment etc 1,784 1,784

2,492 2,492 Precepts and levies 2,870 2,870

0 0 Loss on the disposal of assets 889 889

84 84 IFRS Adjustments 96 96

1,452 1,452 Changes in value of Long term investments 388 388

61,968 64,505 Total Expenditure 61,599 62,526

 0

(11,572) (11,572) Fees, charges and other service income (12,291) (12,291)

(771) (771) Investment Properties changes in fair value (33) (33)

(1,006) (901) Interest and investment income (1,427) (1,213)

(16,972) (16,972) Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rate income (19,220) (19,220)

(29,717) (29,717) Grants and Contributions (37,962) (37,962)

(468) (468) Gains on the disposal of assets 0 0

(60,506) (60,401) Total income (70,933) (70,719)

1,462 4,104 Net (9,334) (8,193)

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

 67